

No. 20-1474

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOSEPH COLONE,

Petitioner,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Respondent.

GITHUB, INC.,

Real Party in Interest.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of The State Of California**

—◆—
**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF LEGAL SCHOLARS
AND SCIENTISTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
MARY-CHRISTINE SUNGAILA
Counsel of Record

JOSHUA OSTRER

LAUREN JACOBS

BUCHALTER APC

18400 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 800

Irvine, CA 92612-0514

(949) 760-1121

msungaila@buchalter.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Stored Communications Act should not be read to deprive Petitioner of the source code underlying the STRmix DNA test, because that would violate Petitioner’s Due Process rights.....	6
II. Access to the source code underlying Probabilistic Genotyping Software Programs like STRmix is necessary to ensure fundamental fairness of Petitioner’s conviction.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bonin v. Vasquez</i> , 999 F.2d 425 (9th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	17
<i>Dist. Att’y v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	18
<i>Edward J. Bartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	6
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	7
<i>Ex Parte Simpson</i> , 136 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	7
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2761 (2020) (No. 19-1006)	4
<i>Frank v. Mangum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915)	7
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	8
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	11
<i>Off. of Sen. Dayton v. Hanson</i> , 550 U.S. 511 (2007)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	9
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	7, 8
<i>State v. Pickett</i> , 246 A.3d 279 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	4
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	8
<i>United States v. Gissantaner</i> , 990 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2021).....	2, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916)	6
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973)	4, 8, 9, 10
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977)	9
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	18
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4, 9
Cal. Penal Code § 1054.9 (Deering 2021).....	7
Cal. Penal Code § 1405 (Deering 2021).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.071 (West 2021)	7
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 64.01 (West 2021)	7
 OTHER	
<i>% Exonerations by Contributing Factor</i> , Nat'l Registry of Exonerations, https://law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/ Pages/ExonerationsContribFactorsBy Crime.aspx (last visited May 9, 2021).....	11
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Standards on DNA Evidence 4.1(a) (ABA 2007)	12, 13
Steven M. Bellovin et al., <i>Seeking the Source: Criminal Defendants' Constitutional Right to Source Code</i> , 17 Ohio State Tech. L. J. 1 (2021)	17
Michael D. Coble & Jo-Anne Bright, <i>Probabilistic Genotyping Software: An Overview</i> , 38 Forensic Sci. Int'l: Genetics 219 (2019)	2
<i>DNA Fingerprinting: An Introduction</i> (Lorne T. Kirby ed., 1993)	15
I. Dror, D. Charlton & A.E. Péron, <i>Contextual information renders experts vulnerable to making erroneous identifications</i> , 156 Forensic Sci. Int'l 74 (2006)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Alan Feurer, <i>Hasidic Man Convicted of Beating Black Student Gets Verdict Overturned</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 10, 2018).....	19
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (2008)	13
Brandon L. Garrett & Gregory Mitchell, <i>Forensics, and Fallibility, Comparing the Views of Lawyers and Judges</i> , 119 W. Va. L. Rev. 621 (2016)	11
J.J. Koehler, <i>Fingerprint error rates and proficiency tests: What they are and why they matter</i> , 59 Hastings L. J. 1077 (2008)	11
Logan Koepke, <i>Should secret code convict?</i> , Medium (Mar. 24, 2016), https://medium.com/equal-future/should-secret-code-help-convict-7c864baffe15	2
Katherine Kwong, <i>The Algorithm Says You Did It: The Use of Black-Box Algorithms to Analyze Complex DNA Evidence</i> , 31 Harv. J. L. & Tech. 275 (2017)	12
Stephanie J. Lacambra et al., <i>Opening the Black Box: Defendants' Rights to Confront Forensic Software</i> , The Champion, May 2018.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Martin Marcus, <i>The Making of the ABA Criminal Justice Standards: Forty Years of Excellence</i> , 23 Crim. Just. 15 (ABA 2009)	13
Erin Murphy, <i>The New Forensics: Criminal Justice, False Certainty, and the Second Generation of Scientific Evidence</i> , 95 Calif. L. Rev. 721 (2007)	12
President’s Council of Advisors on Science and Technology, <i>Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Scientific Validity of Feature-Comparison Methods</i> (2016), https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/ default/files/microsites/ostp/PCAST/pcast_ forensic_science_report_final.pdf	14, 17
Meghan J. Ryan, <i>Secret Conviction Programs</i> , 77 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 269 (2020)	2, 18
Michael J. Saks et al., <i>Forensic bitemark identification: weak foundations, exaggerated claims</i> , 3 J. of L. & the Biosciences 538 (2016)	12
Scientific Working Group on DNA Analysis Methods, <i>Guidelines for the Validation of Probabilistic Genotyping Systems</i> (June 2015), https://docs.wixstatic.com/ugd/4344b0_ 22776006b67c4a32a5ffc04fe3b56515.pdf	13
Ric Simmons, <i>Big Data and Procedural Justice: Legitimizing Algorithms in the Criminal Justice System</i> , 15 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 573 (2018).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Summary of Miscodes</i> , STRmix, https://strmix.com/news/summary-of-miscodes (last visited May 9, 2021).....	18
Kathy Swedlow, <i>Don't Believe Everything You Read: A Review of Modern "Post- Conviction" DNA Testing Statutes</i> , 38 Cal. W. L. Rev. 355 (2002).....	5
Rebecca Wexler, <i>Convicted by Code</i> , Slate (Oct. 6, 2015), https://slate.com/technology/ 2015/10/defendants-should-be-able-to-inspect- software-code-used-in-forensics.html	18
David Woltz, <i>Innocence Commissions and the Future of Post-Conviction Review</i> , 52 Ariz. L. Rev. 1027 (2010)	5
Ales Završnik, <i>Algorithmic Justice: Algorithms and Big Data in Criminal Justice Settings</i> , Eur. J. of Criminology 1 (2019)	16, 17
2020 Annual Report, Nat'l Registry of Exonerations (2020), https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/ Documents/2021AnnualReport.pdf	5
